## ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL

## **Consent Agenda**

January 20, 2022

TO: The Honorable Gina Driscoll, Chair, and Members of City Council

SUBJECT: Authorizing the Mayor or his designee to accept an award in the amount of \$9,540 from BayCare Health Systems (St. Anthony's Hospital, Inc.) to support the City's Play Healthy Initiative and to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$9,540 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional revenues, to the Parks & Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587); and providing an effective date.

EXPLANATION: The Healthy St. Pete Division implements citywide healthy programs and aims to increase access to physical fitness opportunities for school-aged children throughout the city. Through a continuing partnership with BayCare Health Systems (St. Anthony's Hospital, Inc.) Healthy St. Pete will distribute fitness play packs to children in St. Petersburg schools. The fitness play packs aim to promote physical fitness skills with a focus on hand/eye and foot/eye coordination, sports, and encourage children to reach the recommended sixty (60) minutes per day of physical activity. Families will also receive additional evidenced-based curriculum and information to promote social emotional health.

RECOMMENDATION: The Administration recommends that the City Council adopt the attached resolution authorizing the Mayor or his designee to accept an award in the amount of \$9,540 from BayCare Health Systems (St. Anthony's Hospital, Inc.) to support the City's Play Healthy Initiative and to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction; approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$9,540 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional revenues, to the Parks & Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587); and providing an effective date.

COST/FUNDING/ASSESSMENT INFORMATION: Revenues of \$9,540 will be received from BayCare Health System and deposited into the General Fund (0001). Funding will be available after the approval of a supplemental appropriation in the amount of \$9,540 from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional revenues to the Parks & Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587) is required. to the Parks & Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587)

| APPROVALS:        | ,     |         |     |  |
|-------------------|-------|---------|-----|--|
| Administration: _ | MISSA | Budget: | ma  |  |
| V2                |       |         | VII |  |

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution

| Resolution No. | 2021- |
|----------------|-------|
|----------------|-------|

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT AN AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$9,540 FROM BAYCARE HEALTH SYSTEM (ST. ANTHONY'S HOSPITAL, INC.) TO SUPPORT THE CITY'S PLAY HEALTHY INITIATIVE AND TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE TRANSACTION; APPROVING A **SUPPLEMENTAL** APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$9,540 FROM THE INCREASE IN THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE GENERAL FUND (0001), RESULTING FROM THESE ADDITIONAL REVENUES, TO THE PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT, HEALTHY ST. PETE DIVISION (190-1587); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, BayCare Health Care System (St. Anthony's Hospital, Inc.) has awarded the City \$9,540.00 under the Play Healthy Initiative to support the distribution of physical fitness play packs to school-age children in St. Petersburg; and

WHEREAS, the Play Healthy Initiative (which is a program of the Healthy St. Pete Division) aims to promote physical fitness skills with a focus on hand/eye and foot/eye coordination, sports, and encourages children to reach the recommended sixty (60) minutes per day of physical activity; and

WHEREAS, fitness play packs will provide additional information and resources to increase children's access to social emotional health resources and activities for families to utilize at home; and

WHEREAS, the funding awarded to the City will be utilized to purchase equipment and supplies for fitness play packs to be distributed to school-aged children in the city; and

WHEREAS, Administration recommends approval of this resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to accept an award in the amount of \$9,540 from BayCare Health System (St. Anthony's Hospital, Inc.) to support the city's Play Healthy initiative and to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the General Fund (0001), resulting from these additional revenues, the following supplemental appropriation for FY22:

General Fund (0001)

Parks & Recreation Department, Healthy St. Pete Division (190-1587)

\$9,540

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Legal: Chuko 00602969 Budget: Elokofske

\_\_\_ Administration: \_\_\_\_\_\_MU//ful